

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
NOVO NORDISK A/S,

Petitioner,

v.

SUZANNE LUKAS-WERNER
and SCOTT WERNER,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Oregon**

—◆—
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
MICHAEL L. WILLIAMS
Counsel of Record
LESLIE W. O'LEARY
WILLIAMS LOVE O'LEARY & POWERS, P.C.
12725 SW Millikan Way
Suite 300
Beaverton, Oregon 97005
(503) 295-2924
mwilliams@wdolaw.com
loleary@wdolaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

September 16, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because the Judgment Below Is Not Final	5
A. Denial of a Petition for Writ of Manda- mus Is Not a Decision on the Merits	6
B. None of the <i>Cox</i> Exceptions to the Ju- risdictional Requirement of Finality Apply	10
II. The Decision Below Does Not Merit Re- view	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>1000 Friends of Oregon v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 584 P.2d 1371 (Or. 1978).....	7
<i>Air Courier Conference of America v. American Postal Workers Union AFL-CIO</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	15
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court of California, Solano County</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	14
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	8
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Buell v. Jefferson County Court</i> , 152 P.2d 578, <i>reh'g den.</i> , 154 P.2d 188 (Or. 1944).....	6
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	8
<i>China Terminal & Elec. Corp. v. Willemsen</i> , 132 S. Ct. 75 (2011).....	4
<i>Dow Chemical Canada ULC v. Fandino</i> , 202 Cal. App. 4th 170, 134 Cal. Rptr. 3d 597 (2012).....	13, 14
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	8
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Market Street R. Co. v. Railroad Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945).....	9, 10
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	11
<i>North Dakota State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Snyder’s Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 414 U.S. 156 (1973).....	12
<i>North Pacific Steamship Co. v. Guarisco</i> , 647 P.2d 920 (Or. 1982).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Carlile v. Frost</i> , 956 P.2d 202 (Or. 1998).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Fidanque v. Paulus</i> , 688 P.2d 1303 (Or. 1984).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Ware v. Hieber</i> , 515 P.2d 721 (1973).....	7
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	16
<i>Willemsen v. Invacare Corp.</i> , 282 P.3d 867, <i>cert. den.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 984 (2013).....	1, 4, 13, 14
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1, 9, 10, 12
